
 STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

STATE-FUNDED GRANT 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

525-010-60 
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 

12/18 
Page 1 of 1 

 
 

    

SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 
1  

  

CONTRACT NO. 
G1K70  

 

FPN 
439496-1-58,68-01  
 

 

 
Recipient: Nassau County 

This Supplemental Agreement (“Supplemental”), dated       arises from the desire to supplement the State-Funded 

Grant Agreement (“Agreement”) entered into and executed on 3/20/2020 as identified above.  All provisions in the 

Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this Supplemental. 

 
 
 

 
The parties agree that the Agreement is to be amended and supplemented as follows: 

Extend contract time from 12/31/2022 until 6/30/2023. Nassau County has requested a time extension, Exhibit A   

 
Reason for this Supplemental and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis: 

Project has had to be re-bid several times due to the lack of responsive / responsible bidders.   
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written. 
 
 
 
 
RECIPIENT:   STATE OF FLORIDA  
Nassau County DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 
 
By:  By:  

 Name:        Name:  Greg Evans 

 Title:  Chair Title:  District Secretary 
 
 
   Legal Review: 
 
 

_______________________________________________ 
 
 



Nassau County Engineering Services                    Robert T. Companion, PE  
96161 Nassau Place                       Deputy County Manager - County Engineer                                                   
Yulee, FL  32097  
 
 

       YULEE                                                                                                                FAX 
(904) 530-6225                                                     (904) 491-3611 

 

July 5, 2022 
 
Mrs. Kimberly Evans 
Florida Department of Transportation 
1109 South Marion Ave 
MS 2014 
Lake City, FL  32025 
 
COPY: Taco E. Pope, County Manager 
 
SUBJECT:  LAP Funding 
  County Road 108 from Middle Road to US17 
  Financial Project ID:  439496-1-58-01 & 68-01 
  Status Update and Time Extension Request 
 
Dear Mrs. Evans: 
 
A project agreement between the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and Nassau County for 
construction and construction management of safety improvements on County Road 108 from Middle 
Road to US Highway 17 began on March 20, 2020 with a completion date of December 31, 2022.   
 
The County solicited for construction bids twice.  The first time in Fall of 2020 resulted in only two 
bidders.  When requesting permission from FHWA to move forward with only two bids a few 
discrepancies were found in the invitation to bid packet and the Board of County Commissioners voted 
to reject the two bids received and make the corrections.  In June of 2021 three bids were received as a 
result of the second construction solicitation.  While three bids were received, due to delays in contract 
writing and approvals and unprecedented inflation, none of the bidders were able to honor the bids.  The 
bids were rejected by the Board of County Commissioners.  A third solicitation is now open for 
construction bidders.  
 
With the expiration of the grant scheduled for December 31, 2022, Nassau County is respectfully 
requesting an extension of the agreement for the construction and construction management of the safety 
improvements on County Road 108 until June 30, 2023, to provide enough time to complete the ITB 
process and complete the construction work under the LAP agreement. Should you have any questions 
or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.   
Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

Sincerely,  
 

Robert T. Companion 
Deputy County Manager - County Engineer 

PG223KE
Text Box
EXHIBIT A


	SA#1 Time Ext
	SA#1 G1K70 EXHIBIT A

